

# **SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE**

NO. 184 Friday 13<sup>th</sup> August 2021

#### **LEGAL NOTICE**

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 213]

[464]

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS TERTIARY EDUCATION AND SKILLS AUTHORITY ACT 2017

(No. 2 of 2017)

# ADOPTION OF QUALIFICATION FRAMEWORK AND QUALITY STANDARDS

The Solomon Islands Tertiary Education and Skills Authority, under section 29(3) of the *Solomon Islands Tertiary Education and Skills Authority Act 2017* (No. 7 of 2017), advises that:

- (a) the date of adoption of the Solomon Islands Qualification Framework is 16 August 2021; and
- (b) the date of adoption of the Quality Standards is 16 August 2021; and
- (c) copies of the Solomon Islands Qualification Framework and the Quality Standards are available for inspection or purchase at the office of the Solomon Islands Tertiary Education and Skills Authority, Lee Kwok Kuen Building, Level 3, Hibiscus Avenue, Honiara, during the hours the office is open; and
- (d) copies of the Solomon Islands Qualification Framework and the Quality Standards are published at http://www.sitesa.gov.sb in a form that enables a person to access and download a copy.

Dated this thirteenth-day of August 2021.

### CONSTANCE HIVA NASI CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF THE AUTHORITY

[465]

#### STATE OWNED ENTERPRISES ACT 2007

## SOLOMON ISLANDS AIRPORT CORPORATION LIMITED BOARD APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER

I, Hon. Harry Kuma, Minister for Finance and Treasury, and Hon. Peter Shanel Agovaka, Minister for Communication and Aviation, under section 6(2) of the *State Owned Enterprises Act 2007*, and with reference to regulation 3 of the *State Owned Enterprises Regulations 2010*, appoint Antonio Lee to be a member of the Solomon Islands Airport Corporation Limited Board for 3 years effective on and from 28 July 2021.

Made this twelfth-day of August 2021.

# **HON. HARRY KUMA**MINISTER FOR FINANCE AND TREASURY

HON. PETER SHANEL AGOV AKA MINISTER FOR COMMUNICATION AND AVIATION

[466]

#### **SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978**

(L. N No. 43 of 1978)

#### APPOINTMENT OF JUSTICE OF COURT OF APPEAL

In, exercise of the powers conferred by section 86(2) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands appoint-

#### SIR JOHN HANSEN

to be a Justice of the Court of Appeal of Solomon Islands for a term of three 3 years with effect from today's date.

Dated at Honiara this second-day of August 2021.

SIR, DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS [467]

#### **OFFICIAL OATHS ACT**

(Cap. 24)

#### **OATH OF ALLEGIANCE**

I, SIR JOHN HANSEN, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

#### So help me God

#### Sir John Hansen

Justice of the Court of Appeal

Sworn before me: SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this second-day of August 2021.

### **SIR, DAVID VUNAGI**GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

[468]

#### **OFFICIAL OATHS ACT**

(Cap. 24)

#### JUDICIAL OATH

I, SIR JOHN HANSEN, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the Office of the Justice of the Court of Appeal of Solomon Islands, and will do right to all manner of people after the laws and usages of Solomon Islands, without fear or favour, affection or ill will.

#### So help me God.

#### Sir John Hansen

Justice of the Court of Appeal

Sworn before me: SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands

Dated at Honiara this second-day of August 2021.

#### SIR, DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

[469]

# BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

# NOTIFICATION OF REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS OF RELIGION FOR CELEBRATING MARRIAGES

I, Hon. Christopher Laore, Minister for Home Affairs, under section 2(4) of the **Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act** (Cap. 169), notify the registration of the following ministers of religion for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:

	Name	Denomination
1.	Jasper M Bonie	Anglican Church of Melanesia
2.	Fox Menoni	
3.	Ben Wea	
4.	Augustine Sitainia	
5.	Wilfred Olivagi	
6.	Jack Teveko	
7.	Shadrack Sade	
8.	Matthias Matex Nialeo	
9.	Martin Metanen	
10.	Leonard Chris Yanga	
11.	John Tony Penieli	
12.	John T Samoa	
13.	William Teafenga	
14.	Bartholomew Natei	
15.	Johnson Moni	
16.	Gabriel Vaea	
17.	Henry Menapibu	
18.	Joseph Atkin Mweu	
19.	Moses Orasiaki	
20.	Selwyn Rex Meirple	
21.	Wilfred Poulee	

22.	John Tuafai	Assemblies of God
23.	George Andrew O'oku	
24.	Kenneth Mamali Itaa	

Dated this thirtieth-day of July 2021.

### HON. CHRISTOPHER LAORE MINISTER FOR HOME AFFAIRS

[470]

# BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

## NOTIFICATION OF REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS OF RELIGION FOR CELEBRATING MARRIAGES

I, Hon. Christopher Laore, Minister for Home Affairs, under section 2(4) of the *Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act* (Cap. 169), notify the registration of the following ministers of religion for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:

	Name	Denomination
1.	Robinson Parappilly	Roman Catholic Church
2.	Vincent Anea	
3.	Jack Alfred Daomae	Christian Mission Fellowship
4.	Joshua Suba	
5.	Selia Kilanarogo	
6.	Franklyn Poloso	

Dated this third-day of July 2021.

HON. CHRISTOPHER LAORE MINISTER FOR HOME AFFAIRS